
MARINE/MARITIME

MX301*

Jetties Act 1926

Jetties Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2008

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Jetties Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2008*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows:

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2008.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Jetties Regulations 1940*.

4. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) Schedule 1 clause 1 Table 1.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	236.02	244.04
1	23.60	24.40
1	47.20	48.82
2	198.91	205.68
2	19.89	20.56
2	39.78	41.14
3	180.33	186.47
3	18.03	18.64
3	36.07	37.30
4	33.14	34.27

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
5	6.63	6.86
6	121.99	126.14
6	3.98	4.12
7	30.50	31.54

- (2) Schedule 1 clause 2 Table 2.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	153.80	159.03
1	247.96	256.39
1	308.95	319.45
1	464.10	479.88
2	1 506.31	1 557.52
3	2 980.82	3 082.17
4	373.92	386.64
5	\$7.63	\$7.89
5	7.63	7.89
5	30.50	31.54
6	\$4.41	\$4.56
6	4.41	4.56

- (3) Schedule 1 clause 3 Table 3.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	621.31	642.44
1	3.72	3.84

- (4) Schedule 1 clause 4 Table 4.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	25.74	26.62
1	12.88	13.32
1	19.31	19.96
1	25.74	26.62
2	25.74	26.62

- (5) Schedule 1 clause 4 Table 4.1 item 2 is amended by inserting after “fishing bait” —
 “ , per t or m³ ”.
- (6) Schedule 1 clause 4 Table 4.2 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	6.44	6.65
2	77.24	79.87
2	3.22	3.33
3	6.44	6.65
3	25.74	26.62
4	\$6.44	\$6.65
4	6.44	6.65

- (7) Schedule 1 clause 5 Table 5.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	262.47	271.40
1	26.24	27.13
1	52.49	54.28
1	19.71	20.38
1	3.94	4.07
3	35.11	36.30

- (8) Schedule 1 clause 5 Table 5.2 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	55.12	57.00
1	110.24	113.99
2	187.48	193.86
2	218.72	226.16
3	7.88	8.14
3	32.81	33.93
4	7.88	8.14
4	32.81	33.93

- (9) Schedule 1 clause 8 Table 8.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	233.38	241.31
1	23.34	24.12
1	46.68	48.26
1	33.14	34.27
1	6.63	6.86
2	186.97	193.32
2	18.70	19.34
2	37.40	38.67
2	33.14	34.27
2	6.63	6.86
3	163.10	168.64
3	16.30	16.86
3	32.62	33.74
3	19.89	20.56
3	3.98	4.12
4	35.11	36.30
5	3.32	3.43
6	662.99	685.53
6	132.61	137.11
7	198.91	205.68
8	26.52	27.42

- (10) Schedule 1 clause 9 Table 9.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	5.30	5.48
1	11.95	12.35
2	3.98	4.12

- (11) Schedule 1 clause 9 Table 9.2 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	389.94	403.09
1	38.98	40.31

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	77.97	80.62
1	38.62	39.93
1	3.86	3.99
1	7.72	7.98
3	338.12	349.61
3	33.81	34.96
3	67.62	69.92
3	19.31	19.96
3	3.86	3.99
3	338.12	349.61
4	271.82	281.06
4	27.18	28.11
4	54.36	56.21
4	32.16	33.26
4	6.44	6.65
4	271.82	281.06
5	35.11	36.30
6	13.26	13.71
7	5.15	5.32
7	7.72	7.98
8	7.72	7.98
8	3.30	3.41
9	193.11	199.67
9	3.86	3.99
9	386.21	399.34
9	7.72	7.98
10	1.33	1.38
10	24.42	25.25
11	33.15	34.28
12	662.99	685.53
12	132.60	137.11
13	6.63	6.86
13	25.74	26.62
14	4.13	4.27
15	66.29	68.54
15	6.63	6.86

- (12) Schedule 1 clause 9 Table 9.2 item 8 is amended by inserting after “cruise liner” —

“ transfer vessel ”.

- (13) Schedule 1 clause 10 Table 10.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	219.70	227.17
1	21.97	22.71
1	28.56	29.53
2	299.04	309.20
2	29.91	30.93
2	38.87	40.20
3	299.04	309.20
3	29.91	30.93
3	59.81	61.84
4	30.49	31.53
4	6.10	6.30

- (14) Schedule 1 clause 11 Table 11.1 is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table 11.1 (Berthing and pen rental)

Item	Service	\$
1.	For pen for commercial or pleasure vessel, per m of the longer of the vessel's length and the chargeable length for the pen —	
	• for 12 months paid in advance	332.75
	• for 3 months or more, per month paid in advance	33.28
	• for one month or more, per month paid in advance	66.55
2.	For pen for commercial vessel, per m of the longer of the vessel's length and the chargeable length for the pen —	
	• for one week or more, per week paid in advance	31.70
	• for 3 days paid in advance	12.68
	• otherwise, per day	6.34
3.	For pen for pleasure vessel, per m of the longer of the vessel's length and the chargeable length for the pen —	
	• for one week or more, per week paid in advance	22.19
	• for 3 days paid in advance	8.88
	• otherwise, per day	4.44
4.	For living on board a vessel, per vessel per month	103.02
5.	For use of service jetty for short time just to load or unload vessel, unless the item 1, 2 or 3 fee has been paid for the vessel —	
	• for 12 months, per vessel paid in advance	951.06
	• per m of the vessel's length per day	3.17
6.	For use of pen or service wharf by cruise liner transfer vessel to load or unload passengers —	
	• per m of the vessel's length per day	7.98
	• plus, per passenger	3.41

”.

- (15) Schedule 1 clause 13 Table 13.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	77.24	79.87
2	3.86	3.99

- (16) Schedule 1 clause 14 Table 14.1 is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table 14.1 (Berthing, jetty use and pen rental)

Item	Service	\$
1.	For pen for commercial or pleasure vessel, per m of the longer of the vessel's length and the chargeable length for the pen —	
	• for 12 months paid in advance	335.50
	• for 3 months or more, per month paid in advance	33.56
	• for one month or more, per month paid in advance	67.10
2.	For pen for commercial vessel, per m of the longer of the vessel's length and the chargeable length for the pen —	
	• for one week or more, per week paid in advance	32.30
	• otherwise, per day	6.46
3.	For pen for pleasure vessel, per m of the longer of the vessel's length and the chargeable length for the pen —	
	• for one week or more, per week paid in advance	22.75
	• for 3 days paid in advance	9.10
	• otherwise, per day	4.55
4.	For vehicular use of service jetty and land adjacent to it by a business (company or registered business name), other than lessee of land at Jurien Boat Harbour controlled or managed by Department, to load or unload vessels, for 12 months paid in advance, per business	3 980.90
5.	For use of service jetty by vessel for which the item 1 or 2 fee has not been paid, per m of vessel's length per day	3.23

”

- (17) Schedule 1 clause 18 Table 18.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	257.47	266.22
1	25.74	26.62
1	51.49	53.24
1	32.20	33.26
1	6.44	6.65
2	128.73	133.11
3	6.44	6.65
4	6.44	6.65
4	25.74	26.62
6	6.44	6.65

- (18) Schedule 1 clause 19 Table 19.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	386.21	399.34
1 (both places)	38.62	39.93
1	77.24	79.87
1	7.72	7.98
2	308.96	319.46
2	30.90	31.95
2	61.79	63.89
2	32.16	33.26
2	6.44	6.65
3	12.88	13.32
3	25.74	26.62

- (19) Schedule 1 clause 19 Table 19.2 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	3.48	3.59
2	5.98	6.19
3	128.73	133.11
3	182.20	189.01
4	154.48	159.74
4	225.29	232.95

- (20) Schedule 1 clause 20 Table 20.1 is deleted and the following Tables are inserted instead —

“

Table 20.1 (Berthing and pen rental)

Item	Service	\$
1.	For pen for commercial or pleasure vessel —	
	• for 12 months, if paid in advance	951.50
	• plus per vessel, per m of the longer of the vessel's length and the chargeable length (if any) for the pen	77.00
2.	For use of service jetty other than for short time to load or unload by vessel for which item 1 fee has been paid, per vessel per day	44.00
3.	For use of service jetty for short time just to load or unload vessel for which item 1 fee has not been paid, per vessel for 12 months paid in advance	275.00
4.	For other use of service jetty by vessel, per m of the vessel's length per day	5.50

Table 20.2 (Wharfage)

Item	Service	\$
1.	Wharfage for general cargo If loaded from or into a vessel, per vessel, for 12 months (excludes fishing product, fishing equipment and bait)	550.00

”

- (21) Schedule 1 clause 22 Table 22.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	\$0.91	\$0.94
1	138.42	143.13
2	\$5.01	\$5.18
2	92.25	95.38
3	\$5.01	\$5.18
3	92.25	95.38
4	\$7.18	\$7.43
5	\$23.12	\$23.91

- (22) Schedule 1 clause 22 Table 22.2 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	80.23	82.96
1	99.28	102.65
1	50.36	52.07
1	159.12	164.52
2	46.23	47.80
3 (both places)	1.98	2.05
3	0.42	0.43
3	8.43	8.71
3	8.77	9.07
3	3.41	3.53
3	2.77	2.87
3	3.27	3.38
3	2.71	2.80
3	1.85	1.91
3	3.26	3.37
3	3.12	3.23
3	12.31	12.73
3	5.37	5.55

- (23) Schedule 1 clause 22 Table 22.4 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	0.54	0.56
2 (both places)	0.54	0.56
3	29.48	30.48

- (24) Schedule 1 clause 22 Table 22.5 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	113.49	117.35
1	165.31	170.93
2	138.68	143.39

- (25) Schedule 1 clause 22 Table 22.6 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	10.55	10.91
1	12.02	12.43
1	15.01	15.53

- (26) Schedule 1 clause 22 Table 22.7 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	2.76	2.85
2	25.49	26.35
2	8.17	8.45
2	2.71	2.80

- (27) Schedule 1 clause 23 Table 23.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	5.15	5.32
1	11.58	11.98

- (28) Schedule 1 clause 24 Table 24.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	64.37	66.56

- (29) Schedule 1 clause 25 Table 25.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	128.73	133.11
1	25.74	26.62
1	2.58	2.67

- (30) Schedule 1 clause 26 Table 26.1 is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table 26.1 (Berthing or mooring)

Item	Service	\$
1.	Berthing or mooring —	
	• for 12 months paid in advance	201.31
	• per day, per m of vessel's length	3.99
2.	Electricity supply, 3-phase per 12 hour period	26.62

”.

- (31) Schedule 1 clause 27 Table 27.1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	3.86	3.99
2	6.44	6.65

5. Schedule 1A amended

- (1) The Table to Schedule 1A clause 1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
4	0.036	0.0375
18	0.00843	0.00871

- (2) The Table to Schedule 1A clause 1 is amended by deleting item 11.

6. Schedule 2 amended

- (1) The Table to Schedule 2 clause 1 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	\$3 218.41	\$3 327.83
1	\$45.06	\$46.59
1	\$5 793.12	\$5 990.08
1	\$321.84	\$332.78

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	\$514.95	\$532.45
1	\$4 505.77	\$4 658.97
2	\$64.37	\$66.56

- (2) The Table to Schedule 2 clause 2 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	61.03	63.10
1	12.21	12.63

- (3) The Table to Schedule 2 clause 3 is amended in each item listed in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation by deleting the figure set out in column 2, and inserting instead the figure set out in column 3 opposite that item.

Table

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Delete	Column 3 Insert instead
1	549.26	567.82
1	54.93	56.80
1	109.85	113.58
2	378.38	391.24
2	37.84	39.13
2	75.68	78.24
3	341.76	353.38
3	34.18	35.34
3	68.35	70.68
4	152.57	157.76
5	30.51	31.55
6	93.65	96.84

- (4) The Table to Schedule 2 clause 4 is deleted and the following Table is inserted instead —

“

Table

Item	Description	\$
1.	For fixed pen for commercial vessel, if paid in advance —	
	• for 12 months, per m of the longer of the vessel's length and the chargeable length for the pen	387.02
	• for 3 months or more, per m of vessel's length per month	38.71
	• for one month or more, per m of vessel's length per month	77.40

Item	Description	\$
2.	For floating pen for commercial vessel, if paid in advance —	
	• for 12 months, per m of the longer of the vessel's length and the chargeable length for the pen	412.46
	• for 3 months or more, per m of vessel's length per month	41.24
	• for one month or more, per m of vessel's length per month	82.50
3.	For fixed pen for pleasure vessel, if paid in advance —	
	• for 12 months, per m of the longer of the vessel's length and the chargeable length for the pen	356.14
	• for 3 months or more, per m of vessel's length per month	35.61
	• for one month or more, per m of vessel's length per month	71.24
4.	For floating pen for pleasure vessel, if paid in advance —	
	• for 12 months, per m of the longer of the vessel's length and the chargeable length for the pen	381.59
	• for 3 months or more, per m of vessel's length per month	38.16
	• for one month or more, per m of vessel's length per month	76.31
5.	For pen for one week or more, per week —	
	• for commercial vessel, higher of \$167.97 and \$20.62 per m of vessel's length	
	• for pleasure vessel, higher of \$167.97 and \$19.07 per m of vessel's length	
6.	For pen per day —	
	• for commercial vessel —	
	• per m of vessel's length	4.13
	• minimum fee for overnight use	33.59
	• for pleasure vessel —	
	• per m of vessel's length	3.81
	• minimum fee for overnight use	33.59
7.	For use of service jetty, per m of vessel's length per day —	
	• for commercial vessel	4.13
	• for pleasure vessel	3.81
8.	For use of service jetty for up to 3 hours by pleasure vessel, per vessel	24.69
9.	For living on board a vessel, per vessel per month	96.84

”.

By Command of the Governor,

G. M. PIKE, Clerk of the Executive Council.